Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.  The Group manages this risk by
using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps for a portion of variable rate borrowings.  Such interest rate swaps have the
economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates.  The Group enters into and designates a
selection of interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk.

At 30 June 2018, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps and other fixed-rate borrowings, $64.6
million (2017: $127.3 million) or 8% (2017: 15%) of the Group's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest. The Group
has entered into AUD450 million and NZD100 million of interest rate swaps to hedge variability in cash flows
attributable to future movements in base rates. The interest rate swaps had effective dates of July 2018 and August
2018.

The following table details the sensitivity to earnings and equity resulting from a change in Australia and New
Zealand interest rates. The sensitivity analysis assumes a constant bank credit margin and a parallel shift in the
interest rate yield curve.

61

 SPOTLESS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2018

61

14. Financial Instruments (continued) 2018 2017

(f)   Financial risk management (continued) $m $m

Interest Rate Risk (continued)

100 basis point p.a. increase

Net profit 0.5 (4.6)

Equity 8.0 0.7

100 basis point p.a. decrease

Net profit (0.5) 4.6

Equity (8.0) (0.7)

A positive number indicates an increase in net profit and equity.  All amounts are undiscounted after tax.

A ± 100 basis point (1.00%) change has been used in this sensitivity analysis on the basis that this change is
representative of a possible change in interest rates applicable to the Group on variable rate instruments and interest
rate swaps.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk the value of a financial commitment (including a forecast transaction) or a recognised
financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to foreign